that may be delivered to Participants pursuant to the Plan may not exceed 16% (sixteen per cent) of the 

total capital stock issued by the Company on the date of approval of this Plan, on a fully diluted basis and 

taking into account the new Shares to be issued in the exercise of the Options under the Plan, equivalent 
to 20,148,289 (twenty million, one hundred and forty-eight thousand two hundred and eighty-nine) shares. 

Shares linked to terminated Options or cancelled before they are fully exercised will be released again for 
the future grant of Options. 

6.2.  Pursuant to Article 171, Paragraph 3 of Law No. 6,404/76, the Company's shareholders shall not